Financial assets - available for
sale (Equity instruments)  AFS FVOCI

FVPL 5 5
FVOCI 96 96

Financial assets - held to maturity  Held-to-maturity AC
Amortised cost 1,123 1,114
FVOCI 268 282

Total financial assets   54,923 54,897

Financial liabilities

Derivatives  Held-for-trading FVPL
Held-for-trading
(FVPL) 52 52

Financial liabilities measured at
amortised cost  Amortised cost AC Amortised cost 49,235 49,235
Total financial liabilities   49,287 49,287

Notes to the financial statements

Year ended 31 December 2018

Erste&Steiermärkische Bank d.d.  82

IFRS 9 Financial instruments (continued)

ii. Reconciliation of carrying amounts of financial assets based on measurement categories

   GROUP

in HRK million
Com-
ments

IAS 39
carrying
amount

31 Dec 17
Reclassi-
fications

Remeas-
urement

IFRS 9
carrying
amount

1 Jan 18

Retained
earnings

effects
OCI

effects

Amortised cost a 55,047 - - 55,047 - -

Additions:
from IAS 39 FVOCI (AFS) – debt securities b - - (9) (9) - (9)
from IAS 39 AC (L&R, HTM) (impairment remeasurement)   - - (34) (34) (34) -
Subtractions:
to IFRS 9 FVTOCI (IAS 39: HTM)   - (500) - (500) - -
Total change   - (500) (43) (543) (34) (9)
Total - amortised cost d 55,047 (500) (43) 54,504 (34) (9)

Fair value through other comprehensive income   8,018 - - 8,018 - -

Fair value through other comprehensive income  – debt
securities

e
7,909 - - 7,909 - -

Additions:
from IAS 39 AC (HTM) c - 500 26 526 (2) 28
from IAS 39 AFS (impairment remeasurement)   - - - - (26) 26
Subtractions:
to IFRS 9 Mandatorily at FVPL (IAS 39: AFS) f - (153)  (153) - -
Subtotal change– debt securities at FVOCI   - 347 26 373 (28) 54
Fair value through other comprehensive income – equity
instruments

e
109 - - 109 - -

Additions
from IAS39 FVTPL  - - - - 6 (6)
Subtractions:
to IFRS 9 FVPL (IAS 39: AFS) g - (5) - (5) - -
Subtotal change – equity instruments at FVOCI   - (5) - (5) 6 (6)
Total change to fair value through other comprehensive income   - 342 26 366 (22) 48
Total – fair value through other comprehensive income   8,018 342 26 8,386 (22) 48

Fair value through profit or loss h 247 - - 247 - -

Additions:
from IAS 39 FVOCI (AFS) (IFRS 9: Mandatorily at FVPL) – debt
securities

f
- 153 - 153 8 (8)

from IAS 39 FVOCI (AFS) – equity instruments g - 8 - 8 3 (3)
Total change   - 161 - 161 11 (11)
Total – fair value through profit or loss i 247 161 - 408 11 (11)

Total – financial assets j 63,312 2 (17) 63,298 (45) 28

Notes to the financial statements

Year ended 31 December 2018

Erste&Steiermärkische Bank d.d.  83

IFRS 9 Financial instruments (continued)

ii. Reconciliation of carrying amounts of financial assets based on measurement categories (continued)

   BANK

in HRK million
Com-
ments

IAS 39
carrying
amount

31 Dec 17
Reclassi-
fications

Remeas-
urement

IFRS 9
carrying
amount

1 Jan 18

Retained
earnings

effects
OCI

effects

Amortised cost a 47,205 - - 47,205 - -

Additions:
from IAS 39 FVOCI (AFS) – debt securities b - - (8) (8) - (8)
from IAS 39 AC (L&R, HTM) (impairment remeasurement)   - - (32) (32) (32) -
Subtractions:
to IFRS 9 FVTOCI (IAS 39: HTM)   - (268) - (268) - -
Total change   - (268) (40) (308) (32) (8)
Total - amortised cost d 47,205 (268) (40) 46,897 (32) (8)

Fair value through other comprehensive income   7,468 - - 7,468 - -

Fair value through other comprehensive income  – debt
securities

e
7,366 - - 7,366 - -

Additions:
from IAS 39 AC (HTM) c - 268 14 282 (2) 16
from IAS 39 AFS (impairment remeasurement)   - - - - (23) 23
Subtractions:
to IFRS 9 Mandatorily at FVPL (IAS 39: AFS) f - (15)  (15) - -
Subtotal change– debt securities at FVOCI   - 253 14 267 (25) 39
Fair value through other comprehensive income – equity
instruments

e
102 - - 102 - -

Additions
from IAS39 FVTPL   - - - - 6 (6)
Subtractions:
to IFRS 9 FVPL (IAS 39: AFS) g - (5) - (5) - -
Subtotal change – equity instruments at FVOCI   - (5) - (5) 6 (6)
Total change to fair value through other comprehensive income   - 248 14 262 (19) 33
Total – fair value through other comprehensive income   7,468 248 14 7,730 (19) 33

Fair value through profit or loss h 250 - - 250 - -

Additions:
from IAS 39 FVOCI (AFS) (IFRS 9: Mandatorily at FVPL) – debt
securities

f
- 15 - 15 3 (3)

from IAS 39 FVOCI (AFS) – equity instruments g - 5 - 5 3 (3)
Total change   - 20 - 20 6 (6)
Total – fair value through profit or loss i 250 20 - 270 6 (6)

Total – financial assets j 54,923 - (26) 54,897 (45) 19

Note: Remeasurement includes effects of both revaluation and impairment changes.

(a) The amount includes IAS 39 balance sheet line items with following carrying amounts:

- cash and cash balances: HRK 4,639 million for the Group and HRK 4,170 million for the Bank;
- loans and receivables to credit institutions: HRK 5,233 million for the Group and HRK 5,132 million for

the Bank;
- loans and receivables to customers: HRK 43,297 million for the Group and HRK 36,512 million for the

Bank;  and
- financial assets – held to maturity: HRK 1,878 million for the Group and HRK 1,391 million for the Bank.

[…]

(a) The amount includes IAS 39 balance sheet line items with following carrying amounts:

- deposits from customers: HRK 44,374 million for the Group and amount of HRK  42,307 million for the
Bank;

- deposits from banks: HRK 11,025  million for the Group and amount of HRK  6,394 million for the Bank;
- debt securities issued: HRK 376 million for the Group and the Bank.
- other financial liabilities: HRK 857 million for the Group and amount of HRK 158 million for the Bank;

(b) The amount includes IAS 39 balance sheet line items with following carrying amounts:

- derivatives – held for trading: HRK 52 million for the Group and amount of HRK 52 million for the Bank.

Notes to the financial statements

Year ended 31 December 2018

Erste&Steiermärkische Bank d.d.  86

IFRS 9 Financial instruments (continued)

iv. Reconciliation of impairment allowances

The following table reconciles the amounts of loss allowances as at 31 December 2017 based on the IAS 39
incurred loss impairment model with the amounts as at 1 January 2018 subject to the IFRS 9 expected credit
loss impairment model:

   GROUP

in HRK million
IAS 39/IAS 37

 31 Dec 17 Reclassifications  Remeasurement
IFRS 9

1 Jan 18

Debt instruments at AC   (4,119) - (146) (4,265)
Debt instruments at FVOCI   - (23) (9) (32)
Finance lease   (26) - (3) (29)
Off balance-sheet exposures (loan commitments and guarantees
given)

(150) - 58 (92)

Total   (4,295) (23) (100) (4,418)

   BANK

in HRK million
IAS 39/IAS 37

 31 Dec 17 Reclassifications  Remeasurement
IFRS 9

1 Jan 18

Debt instruments at AC   (3,121) - (165) (3,286)
Debt instruments at FVOCI   - (23) (6) (29)
Off balance-sheet exposures (loan commitments and guarantees
given)

(122) - 58 (64)

Total   (3,243) (23) (113) (3,379)

The column Reclassifications relates to changes in impairment allowances due to differences in the scope of
requirements between IFRS 9 and IAS 39. As a result, the increase in impairment due to reclassifications
amounting to HRK 23 million for the Group and for the Bank;

- is affected by increase in loss allowances newly recognised on 1 January 2018 in respect of former AFS
debt securities classified at FVOCI under IFRS 9. However this change did not impact the group equity
upon transition to IFRS 9.

The column Remeasurement relates to changes in impairment allowances that were (under IAS 39 for financial